
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

FINJAN LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability 
Company, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
RAPID7, INC., a Delaware Corporation  
and RAPID7 LLC, a Delaware Limited  
Liability Company, 
 
   Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   C.A. No. 1:18-cv-01519-MN 
 
   Jury Trial Demanded 

 
MOTION TO EXCLUDE OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY OF PLAINTIFF’S EXPERTS, 

RUSSELL L. PARR, MICHAEL MITZENMACHER, NENAD MEDVIDOVIC, ERIC 
COLE, AND MICHAEL GOODRICH 

 
Pursuant to Paragraph 16(d) of the Court’s Scheduling Order (D.I. 29), Defendants 

Rapid7, Inc. and Rapid7 LLC (collectively “Rapid7”) hereby move the Court to exclude 

opinions and testimony of Plaintiff Finjan LLC’s Experts Russell L. Parr, Michael 

Mitzenmacher, Nenad Medvidovic, Eric Cole, and Michael Goodrich pursuant to Fed. R. Evid. 

702 and Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., 509 U.S. 579, 597 (1993).  This Motion is 

accompanied by Rapid7’s Opening Brief in Support of its Motion.  

 
Dated:  October 23, 2020 
 

OF COUNSEL:  

L. Norwood Jameson 
Matthew C. Gaudet 
David C. Dotson 
John R. Gibson 
Robin McGrath 
Jennifer H. Forte 
DUANE MORRIS LLP 
1075 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2000 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Tel.:  (404) 253-6900 
Fax:  (404) 253-6901 
 

DUANE MORRIS LLP 
 
 
/s/ Richard L. Renck -         
Richard L. Renck (I.D. No. 3893) 
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600 
Wilmington, DE  19801 
Tel.:  (302) 657-4900 
Fax:  (302) 657-4901 
rlrenck@duanemorris.com 
 
Counsel for Defendants  
Rapid7, Inc. and Rapid7 LLC  
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wjameson@duanemorris.com 
mcgaudet@duanemorris.com 
dcdotson@duanemorris.com 
jrgibson@duanemorris.com 
rlmcgrath@duanemorris.com 
jhforte@duanemorris.com 

Jarrad M. Gunther 
DUANE MORRIS LLP 
30 South 17th St. 
Philadelphia, PA  19103-4196 
Tel.:  (215) 979-1837 
Fax:  (215) 689-4921 
jmgunther@duanemorris.com  
 
Jordana Garellek 
DUANE MORRIS LLP 
1540 Broadway 
New York, NY 10036-4086 
Tel.:  (212) 471-1829 
Fax: (212) 214-0889 
jgarellek@duanemorris.com 

 
*admitted pro hac vice 
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